

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
AT THE PEACE PALACE  
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING  
QUESTIONS RELATING TO REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

---

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS**

*APPLICANT*

**V.**

**THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA**

*RESPONDENT*

---

**MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

THE 2019-2020 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT MOOT COURT  
COMPETITION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT .....12

I. THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA’S GREY BEAR REINTRODUCTION PROJECT DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....12

    A. Ranvicora fulfilled its responsibility to prevent transboundary harm.....12

        1. Ranvicora satisfied its substantive obligations by adhering to their due diligence duty. .... 12

        2. The potential harm that Ranvicora’s grey bear reintroduction caused did not rise to the level of ‘significant’ .....15

        3. Ranvicora satisfied its procedural obligations by conducting an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA).....16

        4. Ranvicora did not violate the precautionary principle.....18

II. THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW IN ITS RESPONSES TO THE REINTRODUCTION PROJECT .....20

    A. Arctos violated international law by poisoning the grey bears and by issuing an emergency regulation that granted permission to shoot any grey bear spotted in Arctos.....20

        1. Arctos violated its obligation to conserve biological diversity under CBD .....20

2. Arctos violated its obligation to protect migratory species under the Bern Convention and the CMS.....23

3. There are no defenses available to justify Arctos' actions.....25

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....27

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

### **TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS**

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.....	21,22,24-25,28
Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, 19.IX.1979.....	22,24,25,29
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	22,25-27,29
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S.....	21

### **JUDICIAL DECISIONS**

<i>Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicar.) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica Along the San Juan River (Nicar. v. Costa Rica)</i> , 2015, I.C.J. 665.....	15
<i>Corfu Channel Case (UK v. Albania)</i> (Merits) [1949] ICJ Rep. 4.....	17
<i>Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project</i> , “Case Concerning the Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia) (Judgment), Spec.Op. of V.P. Weeramantry, 1997 I.C.J. 95.....	22
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2010, p. 14, 204.....	15-16,19
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna Case (Austl. &amp; N.Z. v. Japan)</i> , Provisional Measures, Case Nos. 3 and 4, Order of Aug. 27, 1999.....	22
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration, United States v. Canada</i> , UN Reports of International Arbitral Awards (UNRIAA), 16 April 1938 and 11 March 1941, Vol. III, pp. 1905-1982.....	14
<i>Whaling in the Antarctic (Australia v. Japan)</i> , New Zealand intervening, 2014 I.C.J.....	20

## U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CMS, Res. 12.21, P9 UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.2, Dec. 2015. <i>Climate Change and Migratory Species</i> .....	26
Decisions IX/20 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Ninth Meeting, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/20 (Oct. 9, 2008).....	26
Decision X/2 Adopted a revised and updated Strategic Plan for Biodiversity, including the Aichi Biodiversity Targets, for the 2011-2020 period by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Tenth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/10/27/Add.1 (Dec. 19, 2010). .....	26
Declaration on Environment and Development, 14 June 1992, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1. ....	14
Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Environment, UNEP, Principle 21 (1972).....	15
Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries, UN 2001, Commentary to Art 3, 154, para (7). ....	15,17
I.L.C., Articles of Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, GA U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001).....	27-28
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226, paras. 29- 30 (July 8).....	15
Recommendation No. 142 (2009) of the Standing Committee to the Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats .....	22
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, princ. 2, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/5/Rev.1 (1992).....	18,20
The Espoo Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Article 1 (vi). ....	16
U.N. Experts Group on Environment and Development, Legal Principles for Environmental Protection and Sustainable Development, June 18, 1986, U.N. Doc. WCED/86/23/Add.1, Art. 10 (1986) <a href="http://www.un-documents.net/ocf-a1.htm">http://www.un-documents.net/ocf-a1.htm</a> (emphasis added).....	15

## ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Berger, Stacey, Bellis & Johnson, 11 Ecological Application, issue 4. <i>A Mammalian Predator-Prey Imbalance: Grizzly Bear and Wolf Extinction Affect Avian Neotropical Migrants</i> (2001).....	21
Damian Carrington, The Guardian, <i>Earth's Sixth Mass Extinction Event Underway</i> (2017).....	22
Predator Defense, <i>The Ecological Role of Coyotes, Bears, Mountain Lions, and Wolves</i> (2010).....	21
Rachael Kennedy, EuroNews, <i>France and China Reassert Mutual Support for the Irreversible Paris Climate Agreement</i> (2019).....	26
